

No. 14-3280

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

COPE (A.K.A. CITIZENS FOR OBJECTIVE
PUBLIC EDUCATION, INC.), *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Kansas (No. 13-CV-4119-DDC-JPO)
Honorable Daniel Crabtree, United States District Judge

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Respectfully submitted,

Jeffrey A. Chanay
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Stephen O. Phillips
Assistant Attorney General
Cheryl L. Whelan
Assistant Attorney General
Dwight R. Carswell
Assistant Solicitor General
Office of the Kansas Attorney General
120 SW 10th Ave., 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215
E-mail: jeff.chanay@ag.ks.gov
steve.phillips@ag.ks.gov
cheryl.whelan@ag.ks.gov
dwight.carswell@ag.ks.gov

R. Scott Gordon
General Counsel
Kansas State Department of Education
900 SW Jackson St., Suite 102
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-3201
E-mail: sgordon@ksde.org

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT.....10

I. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege an Actual or Imminent Injury Because Kansas Law Does Not Require Local School Districts to Implement the Science Standards.....11

A. The Kansas Constitution and K.S.A. 72-6439 allow local school districts to determine their own curriculum.....11

B. Legal provisions regarding student assessments, school accreditation, and professional development do not require local school districts to adopt the Science Standards.....15

C. The exhibits accompanying Plaintiffs’ opening brief do not demonstrate that the local schools attended by the Plaintiff children are implementing the Science Standards.....20

II. The Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered a Legally Cognizable Injury as a Result of the Board’s Mere Adoption of the Science Standards.....21

A. Many of the injuries allegedly caused by the Board’s mere adoption of the Science Standards actually depend on their implementation in local schools22

B. Defendants’ failure to comply with Plaintiffs’ view of the Constitution does not, in itself, constitute a concrete and particularized injury24

C. The Board’s adoption of the Science Standards does not send a message of endorsement that directly affects Plaintiffs.....27

III. None of Plaintiffs Alleged Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to the Defendants or Likely to Be Redressed by a Favorable Ruling.33

IV. Plaintiffs Have Waived Any Argument for Taxpayer Standing by Failing to Raise It in Their Opening Brief, and the Argument is Meritless in Any Event.35

CONCLUSION.....36

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE38

CERTIFICATE OF PRIVACY REDACTIONS38

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....38

CERTIFICATE OF SCANNING38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39

ADDENDUM: Relevant provisions of the Kansas Constitution, Kansas Statutes Annotated, Kansas Session Laws, and Kansas Administrative Regulations.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 755 (1984)	27
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095, 1113 (10th Cir. 2010)	27, 29
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436, 1448 (2011).....	27, 36
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (2012)	8, 10, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904, 913 n.6 (10th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Bell v. Little Axe Independent School Dist. No. 70</i> , 766 F.2d 1391, 1398 (1985)	26
<i>Berneike v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 1141, 1146 (10th Cir. 2013)	4, 29
<i>Catholic League for Religious and Civil Rights v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138, 1147 (2013).....	10, 11, 22, 34
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Obama</i> , 641 F.3d 803, 807 (7th Cir. 2011)	25, 28, 32
<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 298 Kan. 1107, 319 P.3d 1196 (2014).....	14

<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found. Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587, 604 (2007)	36
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756, 764 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	28, 32, 33
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23, 24, 34
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg Cnty. Sch. Dist. Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012)	30, 31, 32
<i>Newdow v. Lefevre</i> , 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010)	30, 31
<i>Niemi v. Lasshofer</i> , 770 F.3d 1331, 1344 (10th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Richison v. Ernest Group, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1123, 1127-28, 1131 (10th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Education</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989).....	14
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26, 41-41 (1976)	34
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Bd. of Educ. of Unified Sch. Dist. No. 398, Marion County</i> , 212 Kan. 482, 490-93, 511 P.2d 705 (1973)	12
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United For Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	25, 26, 28

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

K.S.A. 72-110113, 14
K.S.A. 72-11118, 24
K.S.A. 72-112713, 14
K.S.A. 72-6439 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19, 33
K.S.A. 72-751315
K.S.A. 72-960119
K.S.A. 72-960619
Kan. Const. art. VI, § 511
36 U.S.C. § 30231

OTHER

K.A.R. 91-31-31.....19
K.A.R. 91-31-32.....16, 18, 19
K.A.R. 91-31-35.....13
K.A.R. 91-31-38.....18
